

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

and

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

TWIN AMERICA, LLC, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.  
12-cv-8989 (ALC) (GWG)

**PUBLIC REDACTED  
VERSION**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. UNDISPUTED ENTRY MANDATES SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	2
A. The Timing of Entry Does Not Defeat Summary Judgment .....	4
B. Differences in Bus Stops Do Not Defeat Summary Judgment .....	5
C. Threat of Entry Mandates Summary Judgment .....	9
D. The Undisputed Record Precludes Injunctive Relief.....	9
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD ISSUE ON DISGORGEMENT.....	10
A. The Government Is Not Entitled To Disgorgement As a Matter of Law .....	10
B. The Government Is Not Entitled To Disgorgement As a Matter of Fact.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barr Labs.Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992).....	3, 9
<i>Bennett v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 0910136, Docket No. C-4339 (Oct. 18, 2011).....	10
<i>Chapman v. ChoiceCare Long Island Term Disability Plan</i> , 288 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2517851 (N.D.Ca. Aug. 31, 2007).....	12
<i>Emigra Group, LLC v. Fragomen, Del Rey, Bernsen &amp; Loewy, LLP</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>FTC v. Hearst Trust</i> , Civ. No. 01-cv-00734 (TPJ) (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2001).....	10
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	10
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) .....	9
<i>Higgins v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Judd v. Harrington</i> , 34 N.E. 790 .....	12
<i>McCaw Personal Comms., Inc. v. Pacific Telesis Group</i> , 645 F. Supp. 1166 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	7

*People v. Applied Card Systems, Inc.*,  
894 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2008).....11

*People v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
980 N.Y.S.2d 456 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....11

*People v. Greenberg*,  
43 Misc. 3d 1229(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 28, 2104) .....11, 12

*People v. My Service Center, Inc.*,  
836 N.Y.S.2d 487 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....14

*People v. Pharmacia Corp.*,  
895 N.Y.S.2d 682 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010) .....12

*In re Polypore Int’l, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 9933413 (FTC Dec. 13, 2010) .....9

*SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

*SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*,  
890 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....11

*SEC v. Jones*,  
476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....14

*Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.*,  
51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995) .....3

*Smaldone v. Senkowski*,  
273 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

*In re Solera Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 121-0165, Docket No. C-4415 (Oct. 22, 2013) .....10

*State v. Feldman*,  
2003 WL 21576518 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2003) .....12

*Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.*,  
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....2, 3, 7, 8, 9

*United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.*,  
731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990).....8

*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*,  
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....3, 8, 9

*United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....5, 10

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
366 U.S. 316 (1961).....9

*United States v. Franklin Elec. Co.*,  
130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000) .....4

*United States v. H & R Block, Inc.*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....3, 4

*United States v. Heraeus Electro-Nite Co., LLC*,  
2014 WL 25096 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2014).....10

*United States v. Keyspan*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

*United States v. Marine Bancorp., Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....7

*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....7

*United States v. Phillipsburg Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.*,  
399 U.S. 350 (1970).....7

*United States v. Syufy Enterp.*,  
1987 WL 39931 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 1987).....8

*United States v. Syufy Enters.*,  
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....2, 5, 8, 9

*United States v. United Tote, Inc.*,  
768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991).....4, 5, 9

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....4

*United States v. Waste Mgmt.*,  
743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....2, 8, 9

**Statutes**

Executive Law 63(12).....11, 12

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2).....12

**Other Authorities**

*Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law* (2014) .....4, 13
